

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TENARIS S.A.,

– and –

TALTA-TRADING E MARKETING
SOCIEDADE UNIPessoAL LDA,

Petitioners,

v.

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF
VENEZUELA,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 18-1373 (CJN)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS’ MOTION FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT**

FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER US LLP

Elliot Friedman (D.C. Bar No. NY0106)
David Y. Livshiz (D.C. Bar No. NY0269)
Cameron C. Russell (D.C. Bar No. NY0321)
601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 277-4000
Facsimile: (212) 277-4001
elliott.friedman@freshfields.com
david.livshiz@freshfields.com
cameron.russell@freshfields.com

Attorneys for Petitioners Tenaris S.A. and Talta-Trading e Marketing Sociedade Unipessoal Lda

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. Venezuela’s Unjustifiable Refusal to Abide by the ICSID Award Warrants
 an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs 1

 II. Venezuela’s Request for a Stay of Enforcement of the Judgment Should
 be Denied as Redundant in Light of Venezuelan Sanctions 3

CONCLUSION..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Employers Ins. Co. v. American Sec. Bank, N.A.</i> , 747 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	1
* <i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Sullivan</i> , 938 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	1, 2, 3
* <i>Concesionaria Dominicana de Autopistas y Carreteras, S.A. v. Dominican State</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	2, 3
<i>Fitzgerald v. Hampton</i> , 545 F. Supp. 53 (D.D.C. 1982).....	1
<i>J & J Sports Productions, Inc. v. El 33, LLC</i> , No. EP-11-CV-519-KC, 2013 WL 164521 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2013)	4
<i>Konoike Construction Co. v. Ministry of Works, Tanzania</i> , No. 17-1986, 2019 WL 1082337 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2019)	3
<i>Miminco, LLC v. Democratic Republic of the Congo</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2015).....	2
<i>Ojo v. Luong</i> , No. 14-4347, 2015 WL 1808514 (D.N.J. Apr. 21, 2015).....	4
Statutes	Page(s)
9 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3

Petitioners Tenaris S.A. (“Tenaris”) and Talta-Trading e Marketing Sociedade Unipessoal Lda (“Talta” and, together with Tenaris, “Petitioners”) submit this reply in support of Petitioners’ Motion for Entry of Default Judgment dated November 5, 2019, ECF No. 16.
